is accounted for as a reduction of the transaction price unless the payment is made in exchange for a distinct good or service
that the customer transfers to the entity. As no distinct good or service is received by the Group from the healthcare professional
in exchange for the payment made the adoption of AASB 15 has resulted in a classification adjustment on transition in regards
to these payments.

Payments made by the Group to healthcare professionals are now recognised as a Contract Asset and are recognised as
a reduction to the revenue recognised over the term of the relevant contract. The Group has elected to apply AASB 15 on a full
retrospective basis and accordingly has restated the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 30 June 2018 and
the consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2018. As this change in accounting policy impacts the classification
of certain items but not the timing of recognition in the income statement there is no adjustment to opening retained earnings for
the Group on adoption of AASB 15.

Impact on the Income Statement for the year ended 30 June 2018

RESTATED
30 JUNE 2018

$M

RESTATEMENT
INCREASE/

(DECREASE)
$M

AS REPORTED
30 JUNE 2018

$M
(RESTATED)

Revenue 1,704.6 (47.3) 1,751.9

Amortisation 14.4 47.3 61.7

Earnings before interest and tax 64.6 – 64.6

Profit for the year 4.1 – 4.1

Impact on the Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2018

RESTATED
30 JUNE 2018

$M

RESTATEMENT
INCREASE/

(DECREASE)
$M

AS REPORTED
30 JUNE 2018

$M

Contract assets – current 34.3 34.3 –

Total current assets 287.0 34.3 252.7

Other intangible assets 63.0 (85.4) 148.4

Contract assets 51.1 51.1 –

Total non‑current assets 2,839.3 (34.3) 2,873.6

Total assets 3,126.3 – 3,126.3

Details of the Group’s accounting policies on revenue are disclosed in Note A2. As AASB 15 has been applied on a full retrospective
basis, these accounting policies apply to both the current and comparative periods presented in this report.

84

FIN
A

N
C

E R
EP

O
R

T

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2019

AASB 9 Financial Instruments
AASB 9 introduces new guidance for the classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities, impairment of financial
assets and hedge accounting.

The Group has adopted AASB 9 from 1 July 2018. In adopting this standard the following adjustments have been recognised: